2022 financial statements were reviewed by Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu. A copy of Ramelius’ half year
and full year financial statements can be found on its website: www.rameliusresources.com.au.

The Breaker information in the pro-forma consolidated statement of financial position for the Breaker
Group is based on the financial statements as at 31 December 2022.  The financial statements are
based on the reviewed accounts of Breaker.  A copy of Breaker’s half year and full year financial
statements can be found on its website: www.breakerresources.com.au.

The pro-forma balance sheet is unaudited, has not been tax effected and is based on numerous
assumptions that may or may not reflect the actual financial position of the Combined Entity.

The pro-forma financial information presented in this section should also be read in conjunction with the
risks set out in section 11 of this Bidder’s Statement.

http://www.rameliusresources.com.au/
http://www.breakerresources.com.au/

  58

Pro-Forma

Financial Position
$’000

RMS

31 Dec 2022
(Reviewed)

BRB

31 Dec 22
(Reviewed)

Transaction

(1)
Consolidation

(2)
Merged
Group

Current Assets

Cash & cash equivalents 138,541 77,302 (3,022) - 212,821

Trade & other receivables 1,671 370 - - 2,041

Inventories 102,354 - - - 102,354

Other assets 4,765 99 - - 4,864

Total Current Assets 247,331 77,771 (3,022) - 322,080

Non-Current Assets

Other assets 949 - - - 949

Inventories 93,960 - - - 93,960

Investments  3,151 - 136,660 (136,660) 3,151

Property, plant, & equipment 88,744 127 - - 88,871

Mine development 319,876 - - - 319,876

Exploration & evaluation 224,907 - - 62,969 287,876

Total Non-Current Assets 731,587 127 136,660 (73,691) 794,683

Total Assets 978,918 77,898 133,638 (73,691) 1,116,763

Current Liabilities

Trade & other payables 80,077 602 3,017 - 83,696

Lease liabilities 21,182 - - - 21,182

Deferred consideration 3,446 - - - 3,446

Tax liabilities - 3,605 - - 3,605

Provisions  13,778 - - - 13,778

Current liabilities 118,483 4,207 3,017 - 125,707

Non-Current Liabilities

Lease liabilities 16,202 - - - 16,202

Deferred consideration 3,131 - - - 3,131

Deferred tax liabilities 44,711 - - - 44,711

Provisions 47,865 - - - 47,865

Total Non-Current Liabilities 111,909 - - - 111,909

Total Liabilities 230,392 4,207 3,017 - 237,616

Net Assets 748,526 73,691 130,621 (73,691) 879,147

Equity

Share Capital 468,532 83,921 130,621 (83,921) 599,153

Reserves (27,751) 2,042 - (2,042) (27,751)

Retained Earnings/(Losses) 307,745 (12,272) - 12,272 307,745

Total Equity 748,526 73,691 130,621 (73,691) 879,147

Notes to pro-forma financial information for the Combined Entity table:

1. Transaction Entry

Recognition of investment in Breaker as a subsidiary of Ramelius.  Consideration calculated from the issue of 115,901,002
new shares in Ramelius at $1.127 and assuming that all of the Breaker Options are cancelled for cash using the Black-
Scholes valuation methodology (estimated cost to be $1.52 million in total). Ramelius transaction costs are expected to total

$4.5 million which includes $1.5 million upfront and an estimate of $3.0 million for stamp duty which is shown as a current
liability.